
In the
Supreme Court of Maryland

September Term, 2022

Misc. No. 28

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

CATHOLIC RELIEF SERVICES,

Respondent.

On Certified Questions from the
United States District Court for the District of Maryland
(The Honorable Catherine C. Blake)

**Brief of *Amici Curiae* ACLU of Maryland, FreeState Justice, GLBTQ
Legal Advocates and Defenders, Lambda Legal Defense and
Education Fund, Inc., Metropolitan Washington Employment
Lawyers Association, National Center for Lesbian Rights, National
Employment Law Project, and Public Justice Center,
in support of John Doe
(Filed with All Parties' Consent)**

John R. Grimm (# 1112130385)
Courtney Miller*
* *Motion for special
admission pending*

Hayley Hahn (# 2208150002)
*Murnaghan Appellate
Advocacy Fellow*

HWG LLP
1919 M Street, N.W., 8th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
202-730-1300
202-730-1301 (Fax)
jgrimm@hwglaw.com
cmiller@hwglaw.com

PUBLIC JUSTICE CENTER
201 N. Charles Street, Suite 1200
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
410-625-9409
410-625-9423 (Fax)
hahn@publicjustice.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

May 5, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of Interest.....	1
Argument.....	6
I. The General Assembly Has Consistently Prohibited Various Forms of Discrimination Against LGBTQ+ People.	6
II. The MFEPA’s and the MEPEWA’s Prohibitions on Sex Discrimination Include Sexual-Orientation Discrimination.....	10
A. Courts Have Come to Recognize that Sexual-Orientation Discrimination Is a Form of Sex Discrimination.	10
B. By Prohibiting Sex Discrimination, the MFEPA and MEPEWA Prohibit Sexual-Orientation Discrimination.	15
C. Sister States’ Approaches Since <i>Bostock</i> Reinforce This Conclusion.	21
Conclusion	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amaya v. DGS Constr., LLC</i> , 479 Md. 515 (2022)	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Georgia</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	passim
<i>Boswell v. Boswell</i> , 352 Md. 204 (1998)	9
<i>City of L.A. Dep't of Water and Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	10
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Afr. Am.-Owned Media</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1009 (2020)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. Carter</i> , 488 Mass. 191 (2021).....	23
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007)	5
<i>Donlon v. Montgomery Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 460 Md. 62 (2018).....	20
<i>Eller v. Prince George's Cnty. Pub. Schs.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 3d 154 (D. Md. 2022). 3	
<i>Ellingsworth v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 247 F. Supp. 3d 546 (E.D. Pa. 2017) 15	
<i>Evans v. Ga. Reg'l Hosp.</i> , 850 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 438 Md. 304 (2014).....	4
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469 (2007).....	16, 17, 20
<i>Hively v. Ivy Tech Cmty. Coll. of Ind.</i> , 853 F.3d 339 (7th Cir. 2017)	3, 11
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sommerville</i> , 186 N.E.3d 67 (App. Ct. Ill. 2021) 23	
<i>Jarrell v. Hardy Cellular Tel.</i> , No. 2:20-cv-00289, 2020 WL 4208533 (S.D. W. Va. July 22, 2020)	22
<i>Lockshin v. Semsker</i> , 412 Md. 257 (2010).....	18
<i>M.E. v. T.J.</i> , 275 N.C. App. 528 (2020), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 380 N.C. 539.....	23
<i>Macauley v. Mass. Comm'n Against Discrimination</i> , 379 Mass. 279 (1979)..	11

<i>Marshall v. Safeway, Inc.</i> , 437 Md. 542 (2014)	4
<i>Md.-Nat’l Cap. Park and Plan. Comm’n v. Crawford</i> , 307 Md. 1 (1986).....	17
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	10
<i>Molesworth v. Brandon</i> , 341 Md. 621 (1996).....	6, 17, 21
<i>N.H. v. Anoka-Hennepin Sch. Dist. No. 11</i> , 950 N.W.2d 553 (Minn. Ct. App. 2020)	23
<i>North v. North</i> , 102 Md. App. 1 (1994)	9
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 576 U.S. 644 (2015)	7
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12
<i>Parks v. Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 421 Md. 59 (2011).....	4
<i>People v. Rogers</i> , 338 Mich. App. 312 (2021)	24
<i>Peters v. Early Healthcare Giver, Inc.</i> , 439 Md. 646 (2014).....	4
<i>Pidgeon v. Turner</i> , 625 S.W.3d 583 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021)	22
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	11, 14
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Rand v. Rand</i> , 280 Md. 508 (1977)	7
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	18
<i>Rouch World, LLC v. Dep’t of C.R.</i> , 510 Mich. 398 (2022)	21
<i>Schochet v. State</i> , 320 Md. 714 (1990)	9
<i>Scutt v. Carbonaro CPAs n Mgmt. Grp.</i> , No. 20-00362 JMS-RT, 2020 WL 5880715 (D. Haw. Oct. 2, 2020).....	23
<i>See Conover v. Conover</i> , 450 Md. 51 (2016)	9
<i>State v. DiGennaro</i> , 415 Md. 551 (2010).....	20
<i>Taking Offense v. State</i> , 281 Cal. Rptr. 3d 298 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021)	23

<i>Tarrant Cnty. Coll. Dist. v. Sims</i> , 621 S.W.3d 323 (Tex. Ct. App. 2021)	22
<i>Tyma v. Montgomery Cnty.</i> , 369 Md. 497 (2002).....	5
<i>Ruffin Hotel Corp. of Maryland, Inc v. Gasper</i> , 418 Md. 594 (2011)	17
<i>United Parcel Serv. v. Strothers</i> , 482 Md. 198 (2022).....	15
<i>Williams v. Glendenning</i> , No. 98036031/CL-1059, 1998 WL 965992 (Md. Cir. Ct. Oct. 15, 1998).....	9
<i>Wittmer v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , 915 F.3d 328 (5th Cir. 2019).....	3
<i>Zarda v. Altitude Express, Inc.</i> , 883 F.3d 100 (2d Cir. 2018) (en banc), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	3, 11

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	10, 16
Antidiscrimination Act of 2001, ch. 340, 3 Md. Laws 2112 (2001)	7
Civil Marriage Protection Act, ch. 2, 1 Md. Laws 9 (2012).....	7
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, § 107, 105 Stat. 1075 (1991) .	11
Crim. L. § 10-304	8
Crimes—Mitigation and Defense—Race, Color, National Origin, Sex, Gender Identity, or Sexual Orientation, ch. 369, 2021 Md. Laws.....	9
Criminal Law—Hate Crimes—Protected Groups and Penalties, ch. 385, 2021 Md. Laws	8
Fairness for All Marylanders Act of 2014, ch. 474, 4 Md. Laws 3123 (2014)...	7
Hate Crimes Penalties Act ch. 571, 5 Md. Laws 3242 (2005)	8
Labor and Employment—Equal Pay for Equal Work, ch. 557, 8 Md. Laws 6633 (2016)	8
Md. Code Ann., Lab. & Emp. § 3-304	8, 16, 19, 20
Md. Code Ann., State Gov’t § 20-606	7, 16

Trans Health Equity Act, H.D. 283, 2023 Leg., 445th Sess. (Md. 2023) 5, 8

Vital Records—New Certificates of Birth—Sex Change or Diagnosis of an Intersex Condition, ch. 485, 4 Md. Laws 2547 (2015)..... 8

Youth Mental Health Protection Act, ch. 685, 2018 Md. Laws..... 8

Other Authorities

Anthony Michael Kreis, *Dead Hand Vogue*, 54 U. Rich. L. Rev. 705 (2020).. 12

Ethan J. Leib & James J. Brudney, *The Belt-and-Suspenders Canon*, 105 Iowa L. Rev. 735 (2020) 18

Fla. Comm’n on Hum. Rels., *Sexual Discrimination*, <https://fchr.myflorida.com/sexual-discrimination> (last visited Apr. 24, 2023) 22

Henry J. Cordes, *State Agency Applies U.S. Supreme Court Ruling on LGBT Job Rights to Housing Cases*, Omaha World Herald (Aug. 12, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yc2dd8ts>..... 22

Kansas Human Rights Commission Concurs with the U.S. Supreme Court’s Bostock Decision, Kan. Hum. Rights Comm’n (Aug. 21, 2020), <https://tinyurl.com/yckfrys> 22

Md. Bd. Of Elections, *2012 Presidential General Election Results* (Nov. 28, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/2x6nujek> 7

N.D. Lab. & Hum. Rights, *NDDOLHR Now Accepting and Investigating Charges of Discrimination Based on Sexual Orientation and Gender Identity*, <https://tinyurl.com/55tjbduv> (last visited Apr. 26, 2023)..... 22
